
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, FRIDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Rebeca Jones
01286 679890

polisicynllunio@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 
(DISTRIBUTED 29/8/19)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
mailto:polisicynllunio@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP

GWYNEDD

Councillors

Anne Lloyd Jones,
Berwyn Parry Jones, Gareth Griffith,

Gareth A. Roberts, John Pughe Roberts,
Paul Rowlinson, Owain Williams

ISLE OF ANGLESEY

Councillors

Richard Dew, John Griffith,
Kenneth P. Hughes, Richard O. Jones, Bryan Owen,

Nicola Roberts, Robin Williams



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES     4 - 6

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 17 July 2019, be signed as a true record.

5.  SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR 
ADOPTION: PLANNING OBLIGATIONS

   7 - 79

To submit a report by Bob Thomas (Team Leader), Joint Planning Policy 
Unit.

6.  SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR 
ADOPTION: REPLACEMENT DWELLINGS AND CONVERSIONS 
IN THE COUNTRYSIDE

 80 - 115

To submit a report by Heledd Jones (Team Leader), Joint Planning Policy 
Unit.



JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Joint Planning Policy Committee

2:00 p.m. 17 July 2019

Meeting Room 1, Llangefni

Present: Isle of Anglesey County Council
Cllr. Richard Dew 
Cllr. John Griffith 
Cllr. Kenneth P Hughes 

Gwynedd Council  
Cllr. Gareth Griffith 
Cllr. Paul Rowlinson 
Cllr. Berwyn Parry Jones 
Cllr. Owain Williams 

Officers: 
Gareth Jones
Dewi Francis Jones
Rhun ap Gareth
Rebeca Jones
Bob Thomas
Heledd Jones

Senior Manager, Planning and Public Protection Service (GC)
Chief Planning Officer (IACC)
Senior Solicitor (GC) 
Planning Policy Manager (JPPU)
Team Leader – (JPPU)
Team Leader – (JPPU)

Apologies: Cllr. Richard Owain Jones (IACC) 
Cllr. Robin Williams (IACC) 
Cllr. John Brynmor Hughes (GC) 
Cllr. Gareth Roberts (GC) 
Cllr. John Pughe Roberts (GC) 

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies as noted above. 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were received.   

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Committee held on 14 June 2019 were accepted as a true record. 

5. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR ADOPTION: MAINTAINING AND CREATING 
UNIQUE AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES

An overview of the purpose of the Supplementary Planning Guidance was given, and it was noted that 
the main aim was to assist applicants when they submit and prepare planning applications and those 
who determine the application, be they Officers, Councillors or an independent Inspector. 

In the context of the SPG in question, it was noted that a public consultation period had taken place 
between December 2018 and January 2019.  In addition, the Guidance had been through a scrutiny 
process in both Councils and had been subject to an independent critical evaluation by experts within 
the Language Planning field. 

As a result of the Scrutiny process, feedback was received from the Gwynedd Communities Scrutiny 
Committee as well as the Anglesey Scrutiny Committee, the table included in paragraph 4.2 and 4.3 
(respectively) recorded the response of the Joint Planning Policy Unit to individual observations.

During the public consultation period, 88 individual observations were received (these can be seen in 
Appendix 1b of the report). It was noted that the majority of the observations received were 
constructive and often proposals of minor amendments to the contents of the Guidance were 
proposed as a result of a comment received. Where there is no recommendation to amend the 
Guidance as a result of a comment, a note of explanation/reason is noted for that decision.  Often 
that reason deals with the fact that the matter referred to within the comment had been included in 
another section of the Guidance.   

It was noted that a full copy of the Guidance had been included in Appendix 2, that had incorporated 
the amendments suggested following public consultation. 

Matters raised: 

 Was there a response to the legal opinion received on behalf of the Welsh Language Society.  
 A request was made for clarity regarding when an Assessment/Statement would be required 

(what are the thresholds).  Reference was made to the table included in Para. 4.2 of the 
guidance, and the question raised by Gwynedd Council's Communities Scrutiny Committee 
concerning the same matter. 

 It was asked how the thresholds regarding when an applicant is requested to submit a 
Statement/Assessment compared with the current requirements (i.e. the requirements set out 
in Gwynedd Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance concerning Planning and the Welsh 
language).

 It was asked if there are any examples of specific developments where no consideration would 
be given to the impact on the Welsh language. Are there some types of applications that could 
slip through the net. 

 There was an enquiry on the status of the 'Supplementary Planning Guidance' as they are only 
'guidance'. Has any advice been included within the Guidance regarding what the implications 
would be if the applicant did not comply with these Guidance. 

 It was noted that there had been a lengthy scrutiny and consultation process when preparing 
the Guidance, including a process of independent evaluation by external experts in the field in 
question and therefore it was noted that the member was comfortable with its contents and the 

Page 5



reasoning behind it.    It was also noted that the Welsh Language Society had not responded to 
the public consultation on the Draft Guidance.

Response:

 It was confirmed that a formal response had been submitted to the Welsh Language Society 
confirming the Councils' viewpoint regarding the legal opinion.  The response clearly stated that 
no legal incumbrance had been identified as to why the Joint-Committee cannot proceed with the 
work of evaluating the consultations and resolve to adopt the Guidance. 

 The Policy within the Joint Local Development Plan together with the advice included within the 
Guidance clearly states when a language Statement/Assessment is required and included a clear 
guide regarding this.   Furthermore, guidance had been included regarding the method of 
submitting information (templates).  The strength of the Policy and Guidance is that it is flexible 
to changes in circumstances that can influence the method of assessing the impact on the Welsh 
language.  

 It was noted that the Guidance offered more flexibility in terms of the requirement to submit a 
language Statement /Assessment together with ensuring that appropriate consideration is given 
to the Welsh language when appropriate.  The Guidance is unique and includes a methodology 
and firm guidance.  The applicant was responsible for ensuring that the required information is 
presented together with the application.   

 It was noted that the Guidance will give assurance of compliance with the procedure and place 
the Councils in a stronger position to confirm this. 

 If a planning application is submitted that departs from the guidance noted in the Supplementary 
Planning Guidance, then it would be necessary to be totally clear why the proposal is a departure 
from the Guidance. Those who determine any application (Officer, Member, Independent 
Planning Inspector) give consideration to the contents of the Supplementary Planning Guidance 
as a material planning consideration when assessing and determining a planning application. 

 The observations were noted

Decision - The Joint Planning Policy Committee unanimously accepted the recommendation, 
namely:-  

i) To approve the proposed response to the observations on the Supplementary Planning 
Guidance and to adopt the Maintaining and Creating Distinctive and Sustainable Communities 
Guidance.

ii) That the Joint Planning Policy Unit are given the power to undertake final administrative 
amendments to the Guidance to ensure that all cross-referenced matters within it are correct. 

Page 6



ITEM 5
 

MEETING Joint Local Development Plan Committee
DATE 6 September 2019
NAME Supplementary Planning Guidance: Planning Obligations
PURPOSE Consider and approve the proposed response to comments 

received about the Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Guidance and adopt this Guidance
 

RECOMMENDATION That the Committee approves the proposed response to 
the comments received about the following 
Supplementary Planning Guidance and adopt this 
Guidance: 

 Planning Obligations 
AUTHOR Team Leader, Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Planning Policy 

Unit 

 
1.       Background
 
1.1 The Planning Authorities are committed to prepare a range of Supplementary Planning Guidance 

to support the Joint Local Development Plan. This report presents:

i. A consultation report on the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Guidance  
(Appendix 1); and 

ii. The final draft version of the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(Appendix 2).

2. The public consultation and the final draft Guidance

2.1 The Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Guidance consultation draft was compiled on the 
basis of consultation with relevant officers in the two Councils and the Joint Local Development 
Plan Panel. Approval was received by the Joint Planning Policy Committee on the 25 January 2019 
for public consultation on this draft Guidance. 

2.2 There was a public consultation on the content of the draft document between 21 February 2019 

[...]
f the response form were 
also available on request from the JPPU 

 Email
 Letter

2.6 A total of 11 representations were received, all from Natural Resources Wales.  Due 
consideration was given to all of the representations received. 

2.7 The following section (Appendix A) summarises the representations received, the Councils’ 
response to them and where appropriate, recommends any changes required to the SPG in 
lieu of the comment. Any proposed change to the wording of the SPG is noted in a bold font 
that has been underlined.  

Page 12



ITEM 5: APPENDIX 1

Joint Local Development Panel

2.8 The Consultation Report was presented to the Joint Local Development Panel on 17 July 2019 
in order to consider and comment upon the representations received and the Officer’s 
response to them.

3.0 LEGAL ISSUES

3.1 The Councils received a copy of a legal opinion by a barrister commissioned by the 
Cymdeithas yr Iaith Gymraeg. The opinion deals with a number of aspects and challenges the 
legitimacy of national policy, the Joint Local Development Plan and this Guidance.  We are 
aware that all members of the Joint Committee have received a copy of this 
correspondence.

3.2 The Legal Service has responded to Cymdeithas on behalf of Isle of Anglesey County Council 
and Gwynedd Council with a detailed letter of objection to the challenge and clearly stating 
that any legal action will be defended by the Councils. In any event, the lawfulness of a 
Development Plan may not be challenged after six weeks following its adoption. 

3.3 It must be kept in mind that the Joint Local Development Plan is a key Policy document for 
the Councils which plays a fundamental part in daily planning permission determinations. In 
the face of public statements that the Policies are 'unlawful', we have given detailed and 
specialised attention to these claims, confirmed by a specialist barrister acting on behalf of 
the Councils. 

3.4 In relation to the Supplementary planning Guidance: P
[...]
ought. Whether an obligation is sought will depend upon the nature, 
type, location and impact of the proposal.  It may also be possible that some 
planning obligations will include trigger points which will allow for the planning 
obligations to be met in a phased manner.  The process of negotiation between 
the Planning Authority and the applicant will establish whether thresholds and 
trigger points will be appropriate in the context of the development proposal and 
how they will be applied.  

4.9 Criterion (3) of Policy PCYFF 2 seeks to ensure that proposals should 
demonstrate that it makes the most efficient use of land, including achieving 
densities of a minimum of 30 housing units per hectare for residential 
development (unless there are local circumstances or site constraints that dictate 
a lower density).  In light of this the Council will seek justification from the 
applicant for proposals at a lower density to ensure that applications do not seek 
to avoid any specified development threshold noted in the SPG. 

Page 33



5. PLANNING OBLIGATIONS PROCESS

5.1 Figure 5.1 illustrates the general process of establishing planning obligations as 
part of planning applications.  

Figure 5.1 – Planning Obligations Process

 Pre-application discussion, including Pre 
Application Consultation when the 
proposed development exceeds the 
relevant thresholds

 Identification of impacts/costs
 Discuss scope of possible planning 

contributions of appropriate           
mitigation needed to allow development to 
proceed

 Submission of planning application

 Consultation and assessment with 
Council departments and other 
infrastructure providers

 Assessment of provisions 
made/needed to mitigate impact

 Prioritisation of mitigation measures

Applicant agrees

Provision of appropriate information by 
the applicant required to create 

planning obligations by Section 106 
Agreement

 Council Legal Services Team       
complete Section 106 Agreement

 Legal costs
[...]
s:

 Property Level Resilient Design – minimise the amount of flood water that 
can enter a property and limit the damage caused if water does enter. 

 Site Level Resilient Design - minimise the amount of flood water entering 
a site, and effectively managing any water that does reach the site so that 
it does not adversely affect development. 

19.8 Developer contributions will be used to both mitigate and adapt to the 
effects of climate change, and minimise emissions of carbon dioxide 
arising from development, so that flood risk is considered over a 
development’s lifetime.  These could include:

Mitigation:
 Using less energy, in particular by adopting sustainable design and 

construction measures;
 Supplying energy efficiently in particular by prioritising decentralised 

energy generation; and
 Using renewable energy.

Adaptation:
 contributing to reducing flood risk including applying principles of 

sustainable urban drainage;
 minimising water use;
 carbon fund contributions; and protecting and enhancing green 

infrastructure.

Page 69



20. CONTACT INFORMATION

To receive further information, please contact the following:

Planning Service

Gwynedd Council

Address: Development Management Service, Swyddfa’r Cyngor, Ffordd y Cob, 
Pwllheli, Gwynedd, LL53 5AA
Phone: 01766 771000
E-mail: planning@gwynedd.gov.uk

Anglesey County Council

Address: Planning and Public Protection Service, Sustainable Development 
Directorate, Isle of Anglesey County Council, Council Offices, Llangefni, Anglesey
LL77 7TW
Phone: Main reception: 01248 752428
Phone: Building Control: 01248 752222
Email: planning@ynysmon.gov.uk

Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Planning Policy Unit

Address: Joint Planning Policy Unit (Gwynedd and Anglesey), Council Offices, Ffordd 
y Castell, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 
Phone: (01766) 771000
E-mail: Polisicynllunio@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

Page 70

mailto:planning@gwynedd.gov.uk
mailto:polisicynllunio@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


APPENDIX 1 – Calculating Affor
[...]
fordable housing unit. 
Step 5: Therefore the commuted sum that should be sought for this proposals is 
£88,333 x 0.6 = £52,999.    

Example 2: Development of 2 housing units in Bethel (Gwynedd)       

Step 1: Bethel (Gwynedd) is in the Larger Coastal Settlements Housing Price Area 
which is expected to deliver 30% affordable housing.
Step 2: Residual Value with 30% affordable housing provision for 30 dwellings = 
£0.51m
Residual Value with 0% affordable housing provision for 30 dwellings = £1.49m
Difference = £0.98m
Step 3: This £980,000 represents the requirement to deliver 9 affordable homes 
(30% of 30 units), which is £108,333 per unit (in other words £108,333 is what is 
required in this sub-market to deliver one affordable unit).
Step 4: For a scheme of 2 units 30% of 2 units = 0.6 of an affordable housing unit. 
Step 5: Therefore the commuted sum that should be sought for this proposals is 
£108,333 x 0.6 = £65,333.

  
Should the applicant / developer / landowner question the viability of providing this 

Page 72



commuted sum then, in line with Policy TAI 15, the onus will be on them to clearly 
demonstrate on a viability assessment pro-forma the circumstances justifying a lower 
affordable housing contribution. 

Following the submission of such evidence if there is still disagreement between the 
applicant / developer/ landowner and the Local Planning Authority as to the 
affordable housing provision within a scheme, an independent external examination 
of the scheme will be undertaken at the applicant’s expense. The commuted sum will 
reflect the conclusions of this assessment.  

Page 73



APPENDIX 2 – Calculating Education Provision

The likely number of pupils aged 4-18 arising from a new development

A consistent approach will be used to calculate the number of pupils (aged 4-18) 
arising from a proposed residential development. Identifying this is vital in order to 
assess the impact of a development on the local schools.

The method of calcul
[...]
opt this Guidance
 

RECOMMENDATION That the Committee approves the proposed response to 
the comments received about the following 
Supplementary Planning Guidance and adopt this 
Guidance: 

 Replacement Dwellings and Conversions in the 
Countryside 

AUTHOR Team Leader, Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Planning Policy 
Unit 

 
1.       Background
 
1.1 The Planning Authorities are committed to prepare a range of Supplementary Planning Guidance 

to support the Joint Local Development Plan. This report presents:

i. A consultation report on the Replacement Dwellings and Conversions in the Countryside 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  (Appendix 1); and 

ii. The final draft version of the Replacement Dwellings and Conversions in the Countryside 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (Appendix 2).

2. The public consultation and the final draft Guidance

2.1 The Replacement Dwellings and Conversions in the Countryside Supplementary Planning Guidance 
consultation draft was compiled on the basis of consultation with relevant officers in the two 
Councils and the Joint Local Development Plan Panel. Approval was received by the Joint Planning 
Policy Committee on the 25 January 2019 for public consultation on this draft Guidance. 

2.2 There was a public consultation on the content of the draft document between 21 February 2019 
and 4 April, 2019. The Public Consultation Report shown in Appendix 1 record the comments 
received and the response to them. The Guidance in Appendix 2 has been amended as a result of 
the consultation, taking some of the issues raised into consideration.

Page 80

Agenda Item 6



3. Strategic Environmental Assessment and the Habitat Regulations Assessment

3.1 Screening assessments were conducted to determine if this Guidance should be subject to a 
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) in accordance with European Directive 2001/42/EC and 
the Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004. Habitats Regulations 
Assessment (HRA) o
[...]
within the 

P
age 88



Observation 
ID No.  

Person 
ID No. 

Type of 
Observation Organisation Part Summary of the Observations Observations of Officers and the 

Recommendations 
to meet the Water Framework Directive 
targets due to foul drainage problems.  If 
more than one dwelling is being 
proposed, consideration must be given to 
the number of dwellings multiplied by the 
30 metre requirement to connect to a 
sewer. 

Private sewage treatment facilities must 
be registered with Natural Resources 
Wales under the Environmental Licensing 
Regulations 2016, or an appropriate 
licence must be available.  There is no 
guarantee that NRW will issue a licence to 
discharge, or an exemption even if 
planning permission is granted. 

Plan, including Policy ISA 1 
(Infrastructure Provision). 

Recommendation
No need to change the SPG in light of 
this objection. 

3 03 Objection
Caernarfon 

Town 
Council

3.4

We need houses, not businesses - there is 
a lack of houses. 

Note the observation

The priority given to such economic 
uses of units derives from the Joint 
LDP as well as National Planning 
Policy requirements.  Planning Policy 
Wales (Edition 10, 2019), notes that a 
positive attitude should be taken 
towards the re-use of rural buildings 
for business use.  This principle is 
supported by Technical Advice Note 

P
age 89



Observation 
ID No.  

Person 
ID No. 

Type of 
Observation Organisation Part Summary of the Observations Observations of Officers and the 

Recommendations 
6:  Planning for Sustainable Rural 
Communities which notes the need to 
prioritise the re-use of rural buildings 
for economic purposes, rather than 
residential use. 

If it would be possible to prove that 
there is no suitable economic use for 
the units, then consideration could be 
given to the suitability of the unit for 
residential purposes - provided it is an 
affordable house in accordance with 
the guidance included in Policy TAI 7. 

Recommendation
No need to change
[...]
a larger development for employment use, (working and living unit); 

 the structure will have to be structurally sound;
 no extensive extensions are required to enable the development;
 that any architectural characteristics of merit and traditional materials are retained 

and that the proposal does not lead to the loss of the original structure’s character. 

5.0 Employment Use Priorities

5.1 Within the Joint LDP there is a presumption in favour of the conversion of suitable rural 
buildings for employment uses (Policies CYF 5, TWR 2 and TAI 7), unless it can be proven that 
there is no suitable viable employment use.  Applications assessed against the requirements 
of Policy TAI 7 (i.e. for residential use) that have not made a reasonable effort to prove there 
is no viable suitable economic use for the site will not be approved. The types of employment 
use that may be suitable will include tourism use (including holiday accommodation), 
business, leisure and a community resource (examples only).   

5.2 It will be essential to prove that a reasonable effort has been made to market the unit for 
employment use.  Policy TAI 7 notes the need to advertise the unit for economic use for a 
period of time.   The plan is not definitive regarding the period of time.   However, it is noted 
that an effort should be made for a minimum period of 12 months.  The Local Planning 
Authority has to be satisfied with the effort made to market the unit, perhaps in some 
circumstances, for example, due to the lack of effort there will be a requirement to market 
the unit for a longer period than 12 months. 

5.3 As part of the effort to market the unit for employment use the following steps should be 
taken: -   

 Market the property with Local Estate Agents as well as Estate Agents that specialise in 
commercial/business properties. 

 Evidence of the advertisement process on the web as well as in local newspapers. 
 Contact agencies/organisations that specialise in establishi
[...]
d not be an aspiration by the applicant to add 
luxury (e.g. play room, additional bedroom).   The types of extensions considered to be 
suitable include a small foyer or small extension to the walls to create more practical space 
within the essential rooms (e.g. kitchen and bathroom). 

9.0 Structure

9.1 Any building in the countryside proposed for conversion should be a permanent building with 
firm construction.  Developments that entail significant re-building work will not be permitted 

Page 104



as this would be tantamount to constructing a new building.  The walls should be robust and 
reach up to the level of the eaves.    A building in the countryside that is in such a dilapidated 
condition that substantial parts of it would have to be replaced or that the building would 
have to be completely replaced, will not be acceptable. This will ensure that the special 
character and appearance of the building will not be damaged.  As a guide, an application for 
the conversion of a building should not be considered if is necessary to rebuild more than 10% 
of the total wall area when it is necessary to restore the roof, or 20% of the total wall area if 
there is no need to restore the roof. 

9.2 Any application for conversion should include a 'Structural Report' to prove that it is possible 
to convert the building without major or complete reconstruction. The need to submit a 
structural report together with the application is noted during Pre-application Advice 
discussions. 

9.3    During the construction work it will be necessary to ensure that appropriate measures are 
taken to safeguard/support the building's structure.  A condition should be attached to the 
permission stating the need for the necessary work to support the building to be undertaken 
prior to undertaking any structural work.  It should be ensured that the Structural Report 
recognises the building's proposed use with findings regarding the suitability of the building 
for that specifi
[...]
y in terms of design, layout and appearance and 
that all the following criteria can be met:

Page 112



i. In the case of new build accommodation, that the development is located within a 
development boundary, or makes use of a suitable previously developed site;

ii. That the proposed development is appropriate in scale considering the site, location and/or 
settlement in question;  

iii. That the proposal will not result in a loss of permanent housing stock;
iv. That the development is not sited within a primarily residential area or does not significantly 

harm the residential character of an area;
v. That the development does not lead to an over-concentration of such accommodation within 

the area.

Explanation:

6.3.63 This policy is not relevant to proposals to establish new static holiday and touring caravans, 
holiday chalets or alternative luxury camping sites. Such proposals will be considered under 
policies TWR 3 and TWR 5 of this Plan. 

6.3.64 In terms of serviced accommodation, this policy applies to a variety of different types from 
large high quality hotels to small bed and breakfast accommodation. Quality hotels and 
other serviced accommodation can potentially bring significant economic benefits to the 
Plan area and broaden the range of holiday accommodation available to visitors. It is widely 
recognized that the Plan area lacks an adequate range of such accommodation. The aim of 
this policy is to support the principle of expanding the range and improving the quantity and 
quality of serviced accommodation. In line with Policy PS 11 it is also important that the loss 
of hotels is resisted.

6.3.65 Evidence about occupancy rates suggests that good quality self-serviced accommodation 
continues to be a popular choice for visitors. Policy PS 11 and Policy TWR 2 recognises that 
managing the wide range of high quality self-serviced accommodation is essential in 
providing visitors with choice. The policy therefore aims to support the princi
[...]
y.

6.4.85 In open countryside the proposed new build should reflect the size and scale of the existing 
building unless it can be demonstrated that the proposal would not lead to a significant 
greater visual impact and that the proposal would lead to a better designed dwelling. 

6.4.86 New build is directed away from flood risk areas, however, proposals for replacement 
dwellings that incorporate flood mitigation and resilient measures can be permitted.   

Page 115


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR ADOPTION: PLANNING OBLIGATIONS
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Report and Officer's Recommendations
	Appendix 2 - SPG Planning Obligations - Final Draft

	6 SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR ADOPTION: REPLACEMENT DWELLINGS AND CONVERSIONS IN THE COUNTRYSIDE
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Report and Officer's Recommendations
	Appendix 2 - Replacement Dwellings and Conversions in the Countryside - Final Draft




Minutes of the meeting


JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 6/09/19

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 6/09/19

Present: Councillor Gareth Wyn Griffith (Chair)
Councillor Richard Dew (Vice-Chair)

Isle of Anglesey County Council
Cllr John Griffith 
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 
Cllr Robin Williams

Gwynedd Council's
Cllr Anne Lloyd Jones
Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones 
Cllr Gareth A Roberts
Cllr Paul Rowlinson
Cllr Owain Williams

Officers:
Gareth Jones
Dewi Francis Jones
Robyn Jones
Rebeca Jones
Bob Thomas
Heledd Jones

Senior Manager, Planning and Public Protection 
Service (GC)
Chief Planning Officer (IACC)
Legal Services Manager (IACC)
Planning Policy Manager (JPPU)
Team Leader – (JPPU)
Team Leader – (JPPU)

1.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Cllr Richard Owain Jones (IACC), Cllr Bryan Owen (IACC) 
and Cllr John Pughe Roberts (GC)

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent items were received.   

4.  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held on 17 July 2019 were accepted as a true record. 

5.  SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR ADOPTION: PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS



JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 6/09/19

Bob Thomas gave a brief presentation highlighting the observations received 
during the public consultation period for this draft SPG. 

In the context of the SPG in question, it was noted that a public consultation 
period had taken place between February and April 2019.  

During the public consultation period, 11 individual observations were received 
(these can be seen in Appendix 1 of the report). It was noted that a full copy of 
the Guidance had been included in Appendix 2, that had incorporated the 
amendments suggested following public consultation.

The Committee did not raise any matters in relation to the SPG.

Decision – 

The Joint Planning Policy Committee accepted the recommendation:-  

i) To approve the proposed response to the observations on the 
Supplementary Planning Guidance and adopt the Planning Obligations 
Guidance;

ii) That the Joint Planning Policy Unit be given the power to undertake 
final administrative amendments to the Guidance to ensure that all 
cross-referenced matters within it are correct.

6.  SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR ADOPTION: REPLACEMENT 
DWELLINGS AND CONVERSIONS IN THE COUNTRYSIDE

A brief presentation was given by Heledd Jones highlighting the observations 
received during the public consultation period for this draft SPG. 

In the context of the SPG in question, it was noted that a public consultation 
period had taken place between February and April 2019. 

During the public consultation period, 9 individual observations were received 
(these can be seen in Appendix 1 of the report). It was noted that a full copy of 
the Guidance had been included in Appendix 2, that had incorporated the 
amendments suggested following public consultation.

Matters raised:
 It allows buildings in the countryside to be converted into holiday units only, 

but in England it is permitted to change use to residential use.  Have there 
been any discussions about this matter with Welsh Government?

 Large agricultural units can have an extra dwelling; yet, smaller units cannot 
gain permission (lack of justification/need for a rural enterprise house). The 
nature of the work in rural areas has changed and there is need to ensure 
that new jobs give people the opportunity to live in their communities.

 Would a surplus of holiday units in an area mean that there is no need to 
prove that their use is economically viable?

 What would prevent anyone preparing a business plan stating that an 
enterprise is viable?

 Are there specific areas where it would not be possible to have any more 



JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 6/09/19

holiday homes due to over provision?

Response:
 It was explained that it would be possible to have an affordable local need 

house by converting a building in an area defined as countryside if evidence 
is submitted that the employment use of the building is not viable in 
accordance with the criteria set out in Policy TAI 7.

 If smaller agricultural units do not prove the need for an additional house 
(rural enterprise house) then there are still opportunities for an affordable 
local need house.  

 Holiday use is only one type of employment use, and it would have to be 
proved that other types of employment use were not viable. 

 The SPG gives guidance on the type of information expected relating to 
viable economic use for the unit intended for conversion. Any information 
received in a Business Plan is checked as part of the planning application 
assessment process, and it would be possible to receive as needed 
input/guidance from the Councils' Economic Development departments. 

 The wording of the relevant Policy (Policy TWR 2) refers to ensuring that no 
application would lead to an over-concentration of holiday accommodation. 
The definition of 'over-concentration' is expanded upon in the explanation to 
the Policy, and it notes the need to present a Business Plan in order to 
assess the market and similar provision in the area. As part of assessing the 
provision, it is also possible for the unit to assess council tax information. A 
separate SPG for Holiday Accommodation is in the process of being adopted.      

Decision

The Joint Planning Policy Committee accepted the recommendation:-  

i) To approve the proposed response to the observations on the 
Supplementary Planning Guidance and adopt the Replacement 
Dwellings and Conversions in the Countryside;

ii) That the Joint Planning Policy Unit be given the power to undertake 
final administrative amendments to the Guidance to ensure that all 
cross-referenced matters within it are correct.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


